No. 14-2396

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

WHEATON COLLEGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; United States Department of Health and Human Services; Thomas Perez, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; United States Department of Labor; Jacob J. Lew, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; and United States Department of The Treasury,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division No. 1:13-cv-08910, Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr., Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WHEATON COLLEGE

Christian Poland BRYAN CAVE LLP 161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300 Chicago, IL 60601-3315 (312) 602-5085 christian.poland@bryancave.com Mark Rienzi
Adèle Auxier Keim
Diana M. Verm
THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketfund.org

May 29, 2015

Counsel for Wheaton College

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act	5
A. The Mandate imposes a substantial burden	5
B. The Mandate fails strict scrutiny	12
The government failed to prove a compelling interest	12
2. The government has not used the least restrictive means	17
II. The Mandate violates the Religion Clauses	20
III. The Mandate violates the Administrative Procedure Act	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	10
Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	17
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	passim
Burwell v. Korte, 134 S. Ct. 2903 (2014)	12
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14
Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship, 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen, 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	24
Downs v. World Color Press, 214 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	17
Indep. Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. Babbitt, 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	2, 12, 17
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	21, 22
McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	20

Mondry v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 557 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
Notre Dame v. Burwell, No. 13-3853, 2015 WL 2374764 (7th Cir. 2015)	passim
Orth v. Wis. State Emps. Union Counsel 24, 546 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2008)	1, 23
Priests for Life v. HHS, 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22, 24
Reaching Souls Int'l v. Sebelius, No. 13-cv-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. 2013)	7
Spencer v. World Vision, Inc., 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
U.S. v. Playboy Ent'mt Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	17
Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	5
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6033	22
29 U.S.C. § 1002	1, 3, 24
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4	19
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A	3
42 C.F.R. 59.5	19
63 Fed. Reg. 48376 (Sept. 9, 1998)	25
75 Fed. Reg. 34538 (June 17, 2010)	15
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	26
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)	passim

Other Authorities

CMS.gov, FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation (Part XXVI)	
(May 11, 2015)	14
HealthCare.gov, Doctor Choice and Emergency Room Access	13
HHS, ASPE Data Point, The Affordable Care Act is Improving Access to Preventive Services for Millions of Americans (May 14, 2015)	15, 18
HHS, Health Insurance Marketplace (Nov. 28, 2014)	13
HHS.gov, Press Release (Jan. 20, 2012)	20
HHS.gov, Press Release, HHS Announces \$101 Million in Affordable Care Act Funding to 164 New Community Health Centers (May 5, 2015)	20
IOM, Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011)	18
Oral Arg., Reaching Souls Int'l v. Burwell, No. 14-6028 (10th Cir. Dec. 8, 2014)	7
Laurie Sobel et al., Kaiser Family Foundation, Coverage of Contraceptive Services: A Review of Health Insurance Plans in Five States (Apr. 16, 2015)	14
S. 358, 114th Cong. (2015)	16
Statutes at Large of the Confederate States of America 2 (1862)	11
Wheaton Augmented Rule Comments (Oct. 27, 2014)	26
